

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, May 20 - Thu, May 26

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

KOLACZYNSKI, TRAVIS R **MANALAPAN, NJ** **YOB**
1981

USTA on 5/20/2016 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 5/20/2016**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

SHAWVER, JOHN D **WILKES BARRE, PA** **YOB 1968**

USTA on 5/20/2016 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 5/20/2016**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ANSWEENEY, SHAWN P **EDEN, NY** **YOB 1969**

PRc on 4/11/2016 **FINED: \$50**

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

205 CMR 314 (3) Mr. Answeeney failed to disclose required information or failed to answer questions truthfully on his 2016 license application to Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 205 CMR 3.10 fine must be paid to the racing division within 7 days after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

BARCZEWSKI, STEPHEN **SMYRNA, DE** **YOB**
UNKN

Har on 5/4/2016 **FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/17/2016 THRU**
6/15/2016

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Mr. Stephen Barczewski is suspended for 30 days for failing a human drug test at Harrington raceway on May 4, 2016 which was positive for Cannabinoid. Mr. Barczewski must pay for this failed test (\$69.32) and any future tests until notified otherwise. DHRC rule: 5.1.8; 5.1.8.1; 5.1.8.2; 5.1.8.2.7.

BOYD, ANTHONY BRETT
HoP on 4/23/2016

JONESVILLE, MI

YOB 1970

FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2((3) Sample # E201473 collected on 4/23/16 from the horse Bestinthebusiness was found to contain BETAMETHASONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 89.1 pg/ml--limit 10 pg/ml. Mr. Boyd as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 4/23/16 must be returned and redistributed. (\$3000.00)

CAMERON, ARLENE E
PHL on 8/19/2015

LITTLESTOWN, PA

YOB 1964

FINED: \$2,500
FULL - 45 DAYS, 4/8/2016 THRU
5/22/2016
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/22/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #293615 collected on 8/19/2015 from the horse Powerful Yield tested positive for Cobalt. Arlene Cameron as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. Ms. Cameron has also violated her Conditional Licensing Agreement. All purse money earned on 8/19/2015 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Transfers of all horses must be approved by the Judges at Harrah's Chester or by the PHRC. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. This is the 4th positive test for the Trainer in 2015. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the PA Harness Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of

this decision as set forth in 58 Pa. Code §§ 183.404 (a). The mailing address for an appeal is: Pa Harness Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg Pa. 17110 ATTN: George Cra
Status as of 5/26/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling #16031C The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, hereby suspends the license of Arlene E. Cameron. Ms. Cameron has failed to pay the fine of two-thousand five-hundred (\$2,500.00) dollar fine associated with Commission Ruling No. 16021C. The fine should have been satisfied by Mat 22, 2016 and Ms. Cameron will remain suspended until the fine is paid in full.

CATABIA, LEONARD

DIGHTON, MA

YOB 1943

PRc on 4/11/2016

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

205 CMR 314 (3) Mr. Catabia failed to disclose required information or failed to answer questions truthfully on his 2016 license application to Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 205 CMR 3.10 fine must be paid to the racing division within 7 days after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

CHUPP, DELBERT LEE

BEECHER, IL

YOB 1964

May on 9/4/2015

FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/18/2016 THRU 6/1/2016

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from SISTER'S KEEPER following its first place finish in the twelfth race at Maywood Park on September 4, 2015 revealed the presence of O-desmethyl (a metabolite of tramadol). Pursuant to IRB rule 603.140 D 1, the purse money won by SISTER'S KEEPER is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, pursuant to IRB rules 603.30 and 603.50, trainer Delbert Chupp Ellison is hereby suspended for 365 days, October 5, 2015 through October 3, 2016.

Status as of 5/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - IRB steward's ruling 155085 issued to trainer Delbert Chupp on October 4, 2015 issuing a suspension of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days is hereby amended to a suspension of 15 calendar days (May 18, 2016 through

June 1, 2016 inclusive) for cause.

CISTRUNK, CHARLES JR. **LOUISVILLE, MS** **YOB 1990**
May on 8/28/2015 FULL - 60 DAYS, 12/12/2015 THRU
2/9/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from BC'S PAPA ERIC following its first place finish in the third race at Maywood Park on August 28, 2015 revealed the presence of O-desmethyl tramadol. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.140 D 1, the purse money won by BC'S PAPA ERIC is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, pursuant to IRB rules 603.30 and 603.50, trainer Charles Cistrunk, Jr is hereby suspended for 365 days (October 26, 2015 through October 25, 2016, inclusive).

Status as of 5/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - IRB steward's ruling 155061 issued to trainer Charles Cistrunk, Jr on October 24, 2015 issuing him a suspension of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, amended by steward's ruling 152093 on December 12, 2015, is hereby further amended to a suspension of sixty (60) calendar days (December 12, 2015 through February 9, 2016, inclusive) for cause. Mr. Cistrunk has already served his time.

CLARK, ROBERT W **MILFORD, DE** **YOB 1959**
PHL on 5/20/2016 FINED: \$0
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #281841 collected on 4/20/2016 from the horse Bobbi Hanover tested positive for Methylprednisolone. Due to mitigating circumstances there will be no fine for the trainer. The horse Bobbi Hanover will be disqualified and all purse money earned on 4/20/2016 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Appeal waiver signed.

DUNN, LISA A **COCHRANTON, PA** **YOB 1966**
Mea on 11/4/2015 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/19/2016
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

AS OF 5/25/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Ms. Dunn was the trainer of record for the horse CLASSICALITY in the 7th Race at The Meadows on November 4, 2015. Post race blood analysis of sample #274339 showed the presence of METHYLPREDNISOLONE above the threshold permitted in Pennsylvania. At Ms. Dunn's request, a split sample test was conducted, and was confirmed to be above the threshold in Pennsylvania. Ms. Dunn is hereby issued a \$1,000 fine, and ordered to return all purse monies won by CLASSICALITY from the 7th Race at The Meadows on November 4, 2015. The fine is due by February 2, 2016. Ms. Dunn has 10 days from the issuance of this ruling to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania Harness Racing Commission. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

Status as of 5/25/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling # 16030C Pursuant to the above captioned license, Lisa A. Dunn, owner-trainer, having satisfied the fine associated with The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing Ruling No. 16027C, deriving from Meadow's Judges Ruling No. 16006M, you are hereby restored to good standing.

GOMEZ, VINCE W
MVR on 4/16/2016

SPRINGBORO, OH
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/13/2016 THRU
5/27/2016

YOB 1970

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. Trainer VINCE GOMEZ is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from May 13, 2016 through May 27, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine Sample #833034 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on May 9, 2016 revealed a presence of Cobalt. The Cobalt concentration in the blood sample was determined to be at 99 + 2(ppb) of plasma. This exceeds the regulatory threshold of 25 parts per billion adopted by the OSRC. In addition, No. 2 POWER ROCK has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by POWER

ROCK in the race must be returned and redistributed.

GRAY, SHAWN T
PRc on 4/28/2016

BALLSTON SPA, NY **YOB 1973**
FINED: \$750
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.29 (3)(A)(1)(B) Mr. Gray, was the trainer of the horse FLAMING YANKEE for the 9th Race on April 28th 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post-race sample collected from FLAMING YANKEE (sample#E205534)and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain Flumethasone at approx. 250pg/ml. Mr. Gray was given a hearing on May 17th 2016 and waived his right to a split sample. Purse money to be returned within 7 days. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours.205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

HALL, TIMOTHY S
Nor on 5/6/2016

JACKSON, MI **YOB 1974**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/15/2016 THRU
6/13/2016
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Mr. Hall was the trainer of record for the horse EE BAY when the post-race test sample was found to contain Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) in excess of 37mmol/l, considered to be adverse to the best interest of racing. Lab #309 Sample #466310

HANLEY, ERICA M
Har on 5/16/2016

HARRINGTON, DE **YOB 1985**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/17/2016

JUDGMENT

Erica M Hanley has been issued an indefinite suspension because of unpaid obligations and a Judgment has been issued by the State Of Delaware Division of Revenue. Erica Hanley will remain under an indefinite suspension until the tax liability is satisfied with the State of Delaware Division of Revenue and the DHRC Judges have been notified that this Judgment is resolved. DHRC rule: 5.1.13; 5.1.16; 5.1.16.1.11.

Status as of 5/23/2016 - Amendment - Erica Hanley's DHRC license is reinstated and is currently in compliance with the State of Delaware Division of Revenue as of May 23, 2016.

HARRIS, CALVIN L
TRR on 4/20/2016

FOREST, MS **YOB 1994**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/21/2016 THRU
6/19/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

The post race sample # 0076460 collected on 4/20/2016 from 2nd race #4 You Slay Me, was found to contain Caffeine (class B) at a concentration of 121 ng/ml. As first offense trainer Mr. Harris is fined \$500.00, suspended 30 days and the purse money won of \$825.00 is ordered returned and redistributed. While under suspension Mr. Harris is denied access to all areas under the jurisdiction of the KHRC. Fines not paid and purse money not returned within 7 days of the action date may result in higher fines and or suspension.

PEDEN, PHILIP R
Nfld on 5/18/2016

ADDISON, MI **YOB 1952**
FINED: \$500
DRIVING - 30 DAYS, 5/23/2016 THRU
6/21/2016

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE -LACK OF EFFORT

While driving #9 Liberty Beach in race 9 on 5/18/16 he did rein in before crossing the finish line and failed to use his utmost exertion to obtain a winning performance from his horse. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-11(D)(2) 17-99 12-26(A)(10) 12-99

RICE, CURTIS
May on 8/7/2015

STARKVILLE, MS **YOB 1960**
FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/21/2016 THRU
6/4/2016
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from NORTHERN DALI following its first place finish in the twelfth race at Maywood Park on August 7, 2015 revealed the presence of O-Desmethyl Tramadol (metabolite of Tramadol, drug class 2). Pursuant to IRB rule 603.140 D 1, the purse money won by NORTHERN DALI is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, following a Stewards inquiry, pursuant to IRB rules 603.30 and 603.50, trainer Curtis Rice is

hereby suspended for 365 days, September 16, 2015 through September 15, 2016.

Status as of 5/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - IRB steward's ruling 155050 issues to trainer Curtis Rice on September 21, 2015 issuing him a suspension of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days is hereby amended to a suspension of fifteen (15) calendar days for cause (May 21, 2016 through June 4, 2016, inclusive).

RUCH, JEFFERY E
PHL on 8/13/2014

INNISFIL, ON **YOB 1972**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 5/23/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2014 in PA.

Status as of 5/23/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Ruch has completed his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and paid his fine and is now restored to good standing in Pennsylvania.

RUSHTON, MICHAEL R

LAPEL, IN

YOB
UNKN

HoP on 5/19/2016

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/19/2016

OTHER

71 IAC 10-2-3, 71 IAC 5-1-14 (a)(18) Mr. Rushton`s IHRC license is summarily suspended beginning 5/19/16 due to pending criminal charges filed by the Anderson, Indiana police department. His actions are against the best interest of racing.

SHEPARD, TRICIA M
ScD on 5/3/2016

NEW LONDON, OH
FINED: \$50

YOB 1977

BAD CHECK

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-42.(C) Trainer TRICIA SHEPARD is hereby fined the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-42.(C). Ms. Shepard`s check dated May 3, 2016 made out to the Ohio State Racing Commission for payment of license fees was returned due to non-sufficient funds.

THARPS, DEVON

LEBANON, OH

YOB
UNKN

HoP on 5/10/2016

FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/23/2016 THRU

6/21/2016

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

71 IAC 8-10-5 Sample #132076 collected on 5/10/16 from Mr. Devon Tharps was found to contain THC(marijuana). This is a violation of IHRC rules. Mr Tharps is suspended for 30 days and must pass a drug test before being allowed back on the grounds of any track under IHRC jurisdiction. Mr. Tharps is responsible for the cost of the re-test.

TOOMEY, TIMOTHY W

Har on 5/10/2016

SEAFORD, DE

**FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/17/2016 THRU
6/15/2016**

YOB 1969

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Mr. Timothy W Toomey is suspended for 30 days for failing a human urine drug test at Harrington Raceway on May 10, 2016 which was positive for Cannabinoid. Mr. Toomey must pay for this failed test (\$69.32) and any future tests until notified otherwise. DHRC rule: 5.1.8; 5.1.8.1; 5.1.8.2; 5.1.8.2.7.

WALLS, E EUGENE III

Har on 5/12/2016

RIDGELY, MD

FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1949

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Trainer E Eugene Walls III, being trainer of record on the horse AMBER FELLA, is fined \$1000.00 Dollars and AMBER FELLA is placed on the Steward`s List for 14 days for failing a pre-race test on May 12, 2016. AMBER FELLA tested at a base Excess Level of 12.6 first test and re-tested at a level of 12.8. Any horse that tests at a level over 12.3 with Lasix is positive and is declared unfit to race. DHRC rule: 8.9.14.2.1; 8.9.14.2.3. After 14 days this horse must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9.15.1.1; 8.9.15.1.2. Fines are to b paid within 10 days of written ruling Appeals are due within 48 hours of written ruling. Mr. Walls had a Judge`s hearing on May 18, 2016 at Harrington Raceway.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L

YR on 5/23/2016

EAST WINDSOR, NJ

FINED: \$100

YOB 1968

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

LATE TO THE PADDOCK

AMANN, MATT A ScD on 5/17/2016 FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET	CIRCLEVILLE, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1985
BARTLETT, JASON JAMES YR on 5/21/2016 CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START	GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
BERRY, PATRICK D Har on 5/19/2016 FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED	MONROE, NJ FINED: \$50	YOB 1976
BRAINARD, TRACY L PcD on 5/15/2016 FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK	PINE BUSH, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
BRENNAN, GEORGE YR on 5/17/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	PERRINEVILLE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
BRIGHT, TIMOTHY C. Nfld on 5/14/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	LOCKBOURNE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1989
BURKE, RONALD J PcD on 5/17/2016 GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP PcD on 5/23/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	YOB 1969
CALLAHAN, COREY PHL on 5/20/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	MIDDLETOWN, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
CASE, KELLY A PPk on 5/17/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	POMPANO BEACH, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1962
CUSHING, CHARLENE	FARMINGTON, ME	YOB 1972

Bang on 5/21/2016	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
EHRHART, J NEAL	MANHEIM, PA	YOB 1956
PHL on 5/19/2016	FINED: \$200	
LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED		
FUSCO, PAUL N	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1972
YR on 5/23/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
GILLESPIE, RONNIE	MACON, MS	YOB 1972
HoP on 5/19/2016	FINED: \$100	
CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START		
HARDY, JAMES E	NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA	YOB 1964
PRc on 5/17/2016	FINED: \$100	
KICKING A HORSE		
HARMON, ROBERT W	RAMSEY, NJ	YOB 1969
PcD on 5/14/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
HARTLINE, JACOB T	NEW HOLLAND, PA	YOB 1974
PcD on 5/15/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
HARVEY, EDWARD R	SOUTHAMPTON, NB	YOB 1980
Bang on 5/23/2016	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
HOLLAND, BRENT	FRISCO, TX	YOB 1971
YR on 5/20/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
HOLMAN, JON D JR	OREGONIA, OH	YOB 1969
ScD on 5/18/2016	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET		
HOROWITZ, ROBERT I	BASKING RIDGE, NJ	YOB 1961

PcD on 5/17/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

HUDSON, TIMOTHY A BENTON, ME YOB 1962
Bang on 5/21/2016 FINED: \$125
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

IRVINE, WYATT WILLIAM NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1979
Nfld on 5/10/2016 FINED: \$200
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

JAMIESON, CARL R ROCKWOOD, ON YOB 1950
PcD on 5/15/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

JONES, JEREMY D KEWANEE, IL YOB 1989
Nfld on 5/7/2016 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

LACHANCE, PATRICK D ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1975
PcD on 5/14/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**
PHL on 5/20/2016 FINED: \$500
WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST

LIDLAW, MARK E HAMBURG, NY YOB 1962
Nfld on 5/16/2016 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970
HoP on 5/11/2016 FINED: \$200
HORSE PLACED 5
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

MALADY, GERALD J RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 1970
Nfld on 5/8/2014 OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 5/19/2016
OTHER

MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1978
Nfld on 5/21/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
MILICI, THOMAS G	BULLVILLE, NY	YOB 1955
YR on 5/23/2016	FINED: \$250	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
MILLER, ANDY RAY	MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ	YOB 1968
PHL on 5/18/2016	FINED: \$200	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
MILLER, ERVIN M	TOPEKA, IN	YOB UNKN
YR on 5/16/2016	FINED: \$100	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
MILLER, ERVIN M	WIND GAP, PA	YOB 1966
YR on 5/16/2016	FINED: \$100	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
MILLER, LEWAYNE L	ANDERSON, IN	YOB 1986
HoP on 5/18/2016	FINED: \$100	
SLOW QUARTER/HALF		
OGLESBY, CLYDE L JR	DELMAR, MD	YOB 1955
RcR on 5/15/2016	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
PAGE, CHRIS L	MT VERNON, OH	YOB 1983
ScD on 5/13/2016	FINED: \$300	
KICKING A HORSE		
PLANO, RICHARD C	VERNON, NY	YOB 1951
HoP on 5/6/2016	FINED: \$25	
PARKING VIOLATION/LOOSE DOG/JUMPING FENCE		
PORFILIO, ANGELA G	WASHINGTON, PA	YOB 1973
Mea on 5/18/2016	FINED: \$250	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
RUIZ, MATIAS S	WINDGAP, PA	YOB 1958

PcD on 5/15/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

RUSSO, DAVID S EDEN, NY YOB 1976
PcD on 5/14/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

RYDER, CHRISTOPHER J ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB
1955
PcD on 5/14/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

SMITH, JEFFREY S EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1960
PcD on 5/1/2016 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH YOB 1993
HoP on 5/14/2016 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

SPAGNOLA, KYLE SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1991
Stga on 5/15/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/21/2016 THRU
5/23/2016
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

TAGGART, JIM R JR WILKES BARRE, PA YOB 1970
MR on 5/18/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/25/2016 THRU
5/27/2016
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR. KETTERING, OH YOB 1992
Nfld on 5/7/2016 FINED: \$25
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993
RcR on 5/15/2016 FINED: \$150
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

TRAVIS, GILBERT T JR Nfld on 5/9/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MANTUA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1958
VALLEE, SHAUN F YR on 5/21/2016 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	JACKSON, NJ DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/22/2016 THRU 5/24/2016	YOB 1963
WHITE, GARY F RcR on 5/15/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	DELMAR, MD FINED: \$100	YOB 1941
WIDGER, SAMUEL D HoP on 5/18/2016 CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$200	YOB 1963
WRENN, PETER M ScD on 5/13/2016 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	CARMEL, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1962
WRENN, RONNIE H JR. Nfld on 5/23/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH FINED: \$25	YOB 1986